through an allocation process has been eliminated;
 Amortization of the vehicles is intended to be allocated but due to the

small dollar value ($3,893) it is not material and therefore, has not

been added to the allocation;
 The useful lives of assets have been changed as noted in Exhibit 2 –

Page 10 of 65 – Table 2.3.
 The depreciation schedules of assets have been changed based on the

new useful lives.

e) Please state the dollar impact on the revenue requirement of the changes
due to:

i. Changes to the accounting practices due to MIFRS to each major

component of the revenue requirement (e.g. rate base, operating costs,
etc), including the overall impact on the proposed revenue requirement;

ii. Changes to the capitalization practices due to MIFRS to each major

component of the revenue requirement (e.g. rate base, operating costs,

etc), including the overall impact on the proposed revenue requirement; and

Grimsby Power Inc.’s Response:

The requested information is provided in the table below:

Major Components of Revenue

Requirement
CGAAP

Variance -

Change in

Accounting

Practices

Variance -

Change in

Capitalization

Policy

MIFRS

OM&A Expenses 2,448,737 0 163,820 2,612,557

Amortization Expenses 1,135,984 -500,253 73,369 709,099

Total Distribution Expenses 3,584,721 -500,253 237,189 3,321,656

Add: Regulated Return On Capital 1,178,689 18,323 -1,283 1,195,728

Add: PILs 138,970 -90,004 13,414 62,380

Service Revenue Requirement 4,902,380 -571,935 249,320 4,579,765

Rate Base 16,090,505 250,127 -17,516 16,323,116

iii. Other changes to the capitalization practices since 2006 that are not

related to MIFRS to each major component of the revenue requirement (e.g.

EB-2011-0273
Grimsby Power Inc.

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories
Page 10 of 19

Delivered November 14, 2011

rate base, operating costs, etc), including the overall impact on the proposed

revenue requirement.

Grimsby Power Inc.’s Response:

Please refer to Board IR # 58(d) above.

EB-2011-0273
Grimsby Power Inc.

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories
Page 11 of 19

Delivered November 14, 2011

[…]

Grimsby Power Inc. has calculated the amount to be included in the PP&E
deferral account from January 1, 2011 is $406,572 (Difference in Closing net

PP&E, CGAAP vs MIFRS).  The details are noted in the table below:

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Basis of Rates IRM IRM IRM

Rebase

MIFRS

   Forecast vs Actual Used in Rebasing Year Actual Actual Forecast Forecast

PP&E Values under CGAAP

   Opening net PP&E 10,928,875 11,405,281 11,307,296

   Additions 1,062,086   193,395   1,405,446

   Depreciation 585,680   291,380   948,906

   Closing net PP&E 11,405,281 11,307,296 11,763,836

PP&E Values under CGAAP FOR 2009+10, MIFRS Tereafter

   Opening net PP&E 10,928,875 11,405,281 11,307,296

   Additions 1,062,086   193,395   1,405,447

   Depreciation 585,680   291,380   542,335

   Closing net PP&E 11,405,281 11,307,296 12,170,408

Difference in Closing net PP&E, CGAAP vs MIFRS -   -   (406,572)

Deferral Account - Rebasing in 2012 under MIFRS

   Opening balance -   -   -   (406,572)   (304,929)   (203,286)   (101,643)

   Amount added in the year (406,572)   NA NA NA NA

Sub-total (406,572)   (406,572)   (304,929)   (203,286)   (101,643)

Amount of amortization, included in depreciation expense 101,643   101,643   101,643   101,643

   Closing balance in deferral account (304,929)   (203,286)   (101,643)   -

Deferral Amortization account Effect on the Revenue Requirement

Amortization of deferred balance (101,643)

Return on rate base associated with deferred balance at WACC (7.2%) (25,863)

Amount included in Revenue Requirement on rebasing (127,506)

Deferral Account PP&E Componets of Rate Base

Rebasing in 2012 based on MIFRS

EB-2011-0273
Grimsby Power Inc.

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories
Page 16 of 19

Delivered November 14, 2011

d) Please provide a proposal for the disposition of this deferral account and
rationale. (Please refer to the June 13, 2011 Addendum to the Report of the